job commitment as correlates of students’ academic achievement in 

public secondary schools in Delta State. This study which was guided 

by three research questions adopted an ex-post facto research design 

using correlational survey method with a population of fourteen 

thousand and four (14004) principals, teachers, PTA executives and 

senior inspectors from Ministry of Education in Delta state. The 

sample for the study consists of one thousand one hundred and four 

[1104] public secondary schools principals, teachers, PTA executives 

and senior inspectors from Ministry of Education in Delta State. The 

instrument that was used for the study was a self-develop 

questionnaire titled Principals’ Administrative Lapses, Teachers’ Job

[...]

commitment as correlates of students’ academic achievement in secondary schools in 

Delta State. The study which was guided by three research questions adopted ex-post-

facto design using correlational survey method. The population of the study consisted 

of fourteen thousand and four (14004) principals, teachers, PTA executives and senior 

inspectors from Ministry of Education in Delta State. The sample for the study 

consists of one thousand, one hundred and four public secondary school principals, 

teachers, PTA executive and inspectors from Ministry of Education.